

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ANDE KYLES and DIANE TAYLOR, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEIN MART , INC., a Florida corporation,

and

SOCIAL ANNEX, INC. (d/b/a, ANNEX
CLOUD), a Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:19-cv-00483-CFC

CLASS ACTION

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Tiffany J. Cramer (Del. Bar No. 4998)
CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 201
Wilmington, DE 19808
(302) 656-2500
tjc@chimicles.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

DATED: June 25, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. History of the Litigation..... 1

 B. Settlement Negotiations 2

 C. The Settlement 2

 D. Terms Of The Settlement Agreement 3

 E. Implementation of the Settlement Notice Plan 4

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 7

 1. The Girsh Factors Weigh in Favor of Approval 8

 (a) The complexity, expense, and duration of continued litigation..... 8

 (b) The reaction of the class to the settlement 9

 (c) The stage of the proceedings..... 10

 (d) The risks of establishing liability and damages 10

 (e) The risks of certifying and maintaining a litigation class through trial..... 11

 (f) Defendants’ ability to withstand greater judgment..... 12

 (g) Reasonableness of the settlement in light of the best possible recovery and all attendant risks of litigation..... 12

 2. The Relevant Prudential and Baby Products Factors Also Support Settlement 13

 B. The Notice Program is Constitutionally Sound and Has Been Fully Implemented..... 14

 C. The Settlement Class Should Be Certified..... 15

 1. The Rule 23(a) Factors Are Met 16

 (a) Numerosity..... 16

(b)	Commonality.....	16
(c)	Typicality	17
(d)	Adequacy	17
2.	The Rule 23(b)(3) Factors Are Met	18
(a)	Predominance.....	19
(b)	Superiority.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alessandro Demarco v. Avalon Bay Communities, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-628-JLL-JAD (D.N.J. July 11, 2017), Dkt. No. 223	10
<i>In re Am. Family Enters.</i> , 256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000)	7
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140137 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018)	12
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Bray et al v. GameStop Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 1:17-cv-01365-JEJ	15, 18
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 09-905 (MF), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)	8, 10, 12
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 1992) (<i>Cendant II</i>).....	8, 10, 11
<i>In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	7, 12
<i>In re Community Bank of No. Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 543 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	14
<i>Feret v. CoreStates Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 97-6759, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12734 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 1998)	16

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

George v. Acad. Mortg. Corp.,
369 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....5

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... *passim*

Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
Civil Action No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215430
(D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019).....11, 19

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013).....12

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.,
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001).....17

Liberty Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Mktg. Corp.,
149 F.R.D. 65 (D.N.J. 1993).....16

McDonough v. Toys R. Us, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626, 650-51 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....14

In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.,
213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003).....19

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....14

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....17

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....9

O'Brien v. Brain Research Labs, LLC,
No. 12-204, 2012 WL 3242365 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2012)20

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....13

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....14

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....9, 13

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)9, 16

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC,
 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015).....16

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)10

Stewart v. Abraham,
 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....16

Stoetzner v. U. S. Steel Corp.,
 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....9

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....20

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... *passim*

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation,
 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002), *aff'd*, 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.....4

CAFA.....4, 5, 9

Class Action Fairness Act 28 U.S.C. §1715(b)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 *et seq.*..... *passim*
